
SF:4837997  

 

DEFENDANTS’ NOTICE OF MOTION TO DISMISS 

FAC OR COMPEL ARBITRATION 
 CASE NO. 3:22-CV-00020-GPC-NLS 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
  

TIFFANY CHEUNG (CA SBN 211497) 
TCheung@mofo.com 
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 
425 Market Street 
San Francisco, California 94105-2482 
Telephone: (415) 268-7000  
Facsimile: (415) 268-7522 
 
PURVI G. PATEL (CA SBN 270702) 
PPatel@mofo.com 
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 
707 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 6000 
Los Angeles, California 90017-3543 
Telephone: (213) 892-5200 
Facsimile: (213) 892-5454 

KATIE VIGGIANI (NY SBN 4834180) 
Admitted pro hac vice 
KViggiani@mofo.com 
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 
250 West 55th Street 
New York, New York 10019-9601 
Telephone: (212) 468-8000 
Facsimile: (212) 468-7900 
 
Attorneys for Defendants 
BUMBLE INC., BUZZ HOLDINGS L.P., 
and BUMBLE TRADING LLC 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

RYAN CHIEN, individually and on 
behalf of all others similarly situated, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

BUMBLE INC., BUZZ HOLDINGS 
L.P., and BUMBLE TRADING LLC, 

Defendants. 

Case No. 3:22-cv-00020-GPC-NLS 

DEFENDANTS’ NOTICE OF 
MOTION TO DISMISS 
PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDED 
COMPLAINT OR, IN THE 
ALTERNATIVE, COMPEL 
ARBITRATION 

Date: September 9, 2022 
Time: 1:30 PM 
   
Courtroom:  2D 
Judge:     Hon. Gonzalo P. Curiel 
Trial Date:    Not Yet Set 
Date Removed: January 6, 2022 

Case 3:22-cv-00020-GPC-NLS   Document 24   Filed 06/10/22   PageID.283   Page 1 of 2



SF:4837997  

 

DEFENDANTS’ NOTICE OF MOTION TO DISMISS 

FAC OR COMPEL ARBITRATION 
1 CASE NO. 3:22-CV-00020-GPC-NLS 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
  

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on September 9, 2022, at 1:30 PM, or as soon 

thereafter as the motion may be heard in Courtroom 2D of the San Diego 

Courthouse, 333 West Broadway, Ste. 420, San Diego, California, pursuant to 

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(2) and 12(b)(3), defendants Bumble Inc., 

Buzz Holdings L.P., and Bumble Trading LLC (collectively “Defendants”) will, 

and hereby do, move to dismiss all of the claims in the First Amended Complaint 

(“FAC”) filed on April 8, 2022 or, in the alternative, move for an order to compel 

arbitration on an individual basis as to Plaintiff Ryan Chien pursuant to the Federal 

Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 et seq. 

This motion is based on this Notice of Motion and Motion, the 

accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities, the Declarations of 

Christopher Rosas and Christian Wong, the pleadings and evidence on file in this 

matter, oral arguments of counsel, and such other materials and arguments as may 

be presented in connection with the hearing on the Motion.   

Dated:  June 10, 2022 By:  /s/ Purvi G. Patel  
Purvi G. Patel 

 

Attorneys for Defendants Bumble Inc., 
Buzz Holdings L.P., and Bumble Trading 
LLC 
 
 

 
 

Case 3:22-cv-00020-GPC-NLS   Document 24   Filed 06/10/22   PageID.284   Page 2 of 2


