1 2 3 4 5 6 7	TIFFANY CHEUNG (CA SBN 211497) TCheung@mofo.com MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 425 Market Street San Francisco, California 94105-2482 Telephone: (415) 268-7000 Facsimile: (415) 268-7522 PURVI G. PATEL (CA SBN 270702) PPatel@mofo.com MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 707 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 6000 Los Angeles, California 90017-3543	
8	Telephone: (213) 892-5200 Facsimile: (213) 892-5454	
9 10 11 12	KATIE VIGGIANI (NY SBN 4834180) Admitted pro hac vice KViggiani@mofo.com MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 250 West 55th Street New York, New York 10019-9601 Telephone: (212) 468-8000 Facsimile: (212) 468-7900	
13 14 15	Attorneys for Defendants BUMBLE INC., BUZZ HOLDINGS L.P. and BUMBLE TRADING LLC	,
16 17	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
18		
19 20	RYAN CHIEN, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,	Case No. 3:22-cv-00020-GPC-NLS
21	Plaintiff,	DEFENDANTS' NOTICE OF MOTION TO DISMISS
22	V.	PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT OR, IN THE
23	BUMBLE INC., BUZZ HOLDINGS	COMPLAINT OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, COMPEL ARBITRATION
24	L.P., and BUMBLE TRADING LLC,	Date: September 9, 2022 Time: 1:30 PM
25	Defendants.	
26		Courtroom: 2D Judge: Hon. Gonzalo P. Curiel Trial Date: Not Yet Set Date Removed: January 6, 2022
27		Julie Removed. January 0, 2022
28		

DEFENDANTS' NOTICE OF MOTION TO DISMISS FAC OR COMPEL ARBITRATION SF:4837997

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on September 9, 2022, at 1:30 PM, or as soon thereafter as the motion may be heard in Courtroom 2D of the San Diego Courthouse, 333 West Broadway, Ste. 420, San Diego, California, pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(2) and 12(b)(3), defendants Bumble Inc., Buzz Holdings L.P., and Bumble Trading LLC (collectively "Defendants") will, and hereby do, move to dismiss all of the claims in the First Amended Complaint ("FAC") filed on April 8, 2022 or, in the alternative, move for an order to compel arbitration on an individual basis as to Plaintiff Ryan Chien pursuant to the Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 *et seq*.

This motion is based on this Notice of Motion and Motion, the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities, the Declarations of Christopher Rosas and Christian Wong, the pleadings and evidence on file in this matter, oral arguments of counsel, and such other materials and arguments as may be presented in connection with the hearing on the Motion.

LLC

Dated: June 10, 2022

By: /s/ Purvi G. Patel
Purvi G. Patel

Attorneys for Defendants Bumble Inc., Buzz Holdings L.P., and Bumble Trading